

No. 20-_____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHRISTOPHER SPREITZ, Petitioner,

vs.

DAVID SHINN,
Director, Arizona Department of Corrections,
Rehabilitation & Reentry, Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jon M. Sands
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona
Timothy M. Gabrielsen*
Assistant Federal Public Defender
IL Bar No. 6187040
407 West Congress Street, Suite 501
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1310
(520) 879-7614 / (520) 622-6844 (facsimile)
tim_gabrielsen@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

****CAPITAL CASE****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Opinions and Orders Entered in the Case	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Guilt phase evidence.....	6
C. Capital sentencing.	7
D. State post-conviction relief proceedings.....	9
E. Proceedings Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254.	11
1. Jurisdiction.....	11
2. Proceedings in the district court.....	11
F. <i>Martinez</i> litigation in the Ninth Circuit.	12
1. Spreitz’s initial motion for stay and remand.	13
2. Renewed motion for stay and remand, and to supplement with new evidence of physical abuse and cocaine intoxication.....	14

Reasons For Allowance of the Writ	22
A. The Ninth Circuit failed to identify the test upon which its rejection of the request for remand rested.	22
B. The Ninth Circuit misunderstood <i>Martinez's</i> emphasis on evidentiary development in denying Spreitz's request for remand.	25
Conclusion	29
Appendix A	
Opinion, <i>State v. Spreitz</i> , 945 P.2d 1260 (Ariz. 1997)	A-1
Appendix B	
Presentence Report, <i>State v. Spreitz</i> , No. CR-27745 (Pima Cty. Super. Ct. Nov. 28, 1994)	B-1
Appendix C	
Petition for Post-Conviction Relief Pursuant to Rule 32, No. CR-27745 (Pima Cty. Super. Ct. Mar. 28, 2000)	C-1
Attachment A to Defendant's Rule 32 Petition	C-5
Report of Joseph Geffen, Ph.D. (Mar. 28, 2000)	C-71
Appendix D	
Order, <i>State v. Spreitz</i> , No. CR-27745 (Pima Cty. Super. Ct. July 31, 2000)	D-1
Appendix E	
Renewed Motion to Stay the Appeal and Remand for Application of <i>Martinez</i> and to Supplement the Pending Stay Motion, (9th Cir. Mar. 1, 2017) ECF No. 98-1	E-1
Exhibit 1 Report of Pablo Stewart, M.D.	E-24

Exhibit 2 Report of Paula Lundberg-Love, Ph.D..... E-35

Appendix F

Order, *Spreitz v. Ryan*, No. 09-99006 (9th Cir. Mar. 4, 2019),
ECF No. 107..... F-1

Appendix G

Order, *Spreitz v. Ryan*, No. 09-99006 (9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2020),
ECF No. 128..... G-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	14, 21
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014)	15, 21, 26, 28
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	1, 4, 24
<i>Gallegos v. Ryan</i> , 842 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Martinez (Luis) v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez (Ernesto) v. Ryan</i> , 926 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Miles v. Ryan</i> , 713 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	23
<i>Poyson v. Ryan</i> , 879 P.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2018)	27, 28
<i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , 937 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2019)	23, 27
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	i
<i>Runnigeagle v. Ryan</i> , 825 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Sexton v. Cozner</i> , 679 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spreitz v. Ryan</i> , 916 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2019)	ii, 1, 4, 24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	6, 22, 23, 25, 28

State Cases

<i>State v. Spreitz</i> , 945 P.2d 1260 (Ariz. 1997)	iii, 3, 7, 17
<i>State v. Spreitz</i> , 39 P.3d 525 (Ariz. 2002)	ii, 11

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	12
28 U.S.C. § 2253	12
28 U.S.C. § 2254	11, 12, 22

State Statutes

A.R.S. § 13-703 *passim*

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. VI 2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 3

United States Supreme Court Rules

Rule 10 23

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 22 12

Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 32 10
